interest in the share of the deficits of the UK defined benefit pension schemes that are attributable to the
PAC with-profits fund.

 The impact of adoption of IAS39 and IFRS4 from 1 January 2005 is restricted under the Achieved Profits

basis to non-insurance operations, as described in the statutory financial statements.  Results attributable
to shareholders for long-term businesses are not affected.  In particular, the investment and derivative
value volatility reflected in the statutory basis results for JNL does not feature due to the methodology of
the achieved profits basis.  The methodology seeks to value the future emergence of surplus, which in the
case of JNL’s type of business is unaffected by temporary valuation movements.

35

ACHIEVED PROFITS BASIS RESULTS

NOTES ON THE UNAUDITED ACHIEVED PROFITS BASIS RESULTS (CONTINUED)

(e)  The impact of restating the Half Year and Full Year 2004 achieved profits basis results for the changes of

policy on adoption of IFRS and discretionary changes to longer-term investment returns is as follows:

 Half Year 2004 Full Year 2004
 As

previously
published Change Restated

As
previously
published Change Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m
 Operating profit from continuing

operations based on longer-term
investment returns (note (i)) 587 51 638 1,144  95  1,239

 Amortisation of goodwill (note (ii)) (48) 48 0 (94) 94  0
 Short-term fluctuations in

investment returns (note (iii)) (26) (50) (76) 679  (92) 587

 Shareholders' share of actuarial
gains and losses on defined
benefit pension schemes - 67 67 - (12) (12)

 Effect of change in economic
assumptions 21 - 21 (100) - (100)

 Profit from continuing operations
before tax attributable to
shareholders (including actual
investment returns) 534 116 650 1,629  85  1,714

 Shareholders' funds (excluding

minority interest) (note (iv)) 7,222 14 7,236 8,596  166  8,762

(i)  Operating profit from continuing operations, based on longer-term investment returns

 Half Year 2004 Full Year 2004
 £m £m
 Discretionary change to longer-term investment

returns:

  US Operations 56 110
  Asian Operations (6) (9)
 IFRS changes 1 (6)
 Total changes 51 95
 Operating profit - as previously published 587 1,144
 Operating profit - as restated 638 1,239

(ii) Amortisation of goodwill

 Under IFRS3 (“Business Combinations”) and IFRS1 (“First-time Adoption of International Financial

Reporting Standards”) goodwill as previously reported at the date of adoption of IFRS, which is 1 January

[…]

for 2004 comparative results. This is because the comparative 2004 results do not incorporate the effects of
adoption of IAS32, IAS39 and IFRS4 and are thus inconsistent with the basis of preparation for the 2005 results.
A comparison of supplemental earnings information based on the statutory IFRS basis results for 2005 and
proforma IFRS results for 2004, which reflect the estimated effects of adoption of these three standards on the
2004 results of the Group's insurance operations is included in the supplementary IFRS results within this report.

52

IFRS BASIS RESULTS

STATUTORY BASIS RESULTS

NOTES ON THE UNAUDITED STATUTORY BASIS RESULTS (CONTINUED)

C  Reconciliations of summary income statements
  Half Year 2004 Full Year 2004

 IFRS adjustments IFRS adjustments

UK GAAP

(note C (i))

Presentation
of UK GAAP

in IFRS
format

(note C (i))

Recognition,
measurement

and other
changes

(note C (ii))
Statutory

IFRS basis
UK GAAP

(note C (i))

Presentation
of UK GAAP

in IFRS
format

(note C (i))

Recognition,
measurement and

other changes
(note C (ii))

Statutory
IFRS basis

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Insurance contract
revenues 7,397 0 0 7,397 16,099 0 0 16,099
Investment income 2,380 987 (122) 3,245 13,917 2,074 (249) 15,742
UK fund management
result 79 (79) 0 0 136 (136) 0 0
US broker dealer and
fund management
result (2) 2 0 0 (14) 14 0 0
Asia fund
management result 10 (10) 0 0 19 (19) 0 0
UK banking result
(continuing
operations) 30 (30) 0 0 63 (63) 0 0

Other income  0 350 536 886 0 760 1,266 2,026

Total revenue  9,894 1,220 414 11,528 30,220 2,630 1,017 33,867
Benefits and claims
for insurance
contracts, and
movement in
unallocated surplus of
with-profits funds
determined after
charging taxes borne
by policyholders and
unallocated surplus of
with-profits funds and
unit linked policies (8,410) (7) (165) (8,582) (26,598) (37) 51 (26,584)
Acquisition costs and
other operating
expenditure  (901) (1,119) (188) (2,208) (2,069) (2,397) (1,060) (5,526)
Interest on structural
borrowings (94) (94) (196) (196)
Amortisation of
goodwill (continuing
operations) (48) 0 48 0 (94) 0 94 0

Total charges  (9,359) (1,220) (305) (10,884) (28,761) (2,630) (915) (32,306)

IFRS basis income,
net of post-tax
transfers to
unallocated surplus of
with-profits funds,
before tax attributable
to policyholders and
unallocated surplus of
with-profits funds, unit
linked policies and
shareholders 535  109 644 1,459  102 1,561
Income tax
attributable to
policyholders and
unallocated surplus of
with-profits funds and
unit linked policies (226)  (23) (249) (701)  (10) (711)

Profit from continuing
operations (including
actual investment
returns) before tax 309  86 395 758  92 850

53

attributable to
shareholders

54

Income tax (expense)
benefit attributable to
shareholders:

Total tax
attributable to
policyholders and
unallocated surplus
of with-profits
funds, unit linked
policies and
shareholders (354)  (33) (387) (947)  (4) (951)

Less: Income tax
attributable to
policyholders and
unallocated surplus
of with-profits
funds and unit
linked policies 226  23 249 701  10 711

Income tax
attributable to
shareholders (128)  (10) (138) (246)  6 (240)
Profit from continuing
operations after tax  181  76 257 512  98 610
Discontinued
operations (net of tax) (18)  1 (17) (94)  (94)

Profit for the period  163  77 240 418  98 516

Attributable to:

Equity holders of
the parent
company 156  77 233 428  89 517

 Minority interest 7  0 7  (10)  9 (1)

Profit for the period  163  77 240 418  98 516

Notes

C (i) UK GAAP results
 The UK GAAP basis results shown above reflect those previously recorded in the technical accounts and

non-technical account of the Group's profit and loss account under Companies Act requirements.  These
results are then reconfigured to be consistent with the format expected to be applied for reporting in the
Group's 2005 full year financial statements under IFRS.

C (ii) Recognition, measurement and other changes
 Changes to profit from continuing operations (including actual investment returns) before and after tax

attributable to shareholders, for Half Year 2004 and Full Year 2004 reflect the expected effects of IFRS

[…]

with-profits funds   1,642  98 109 1,849 1,849

Borrowings: per UK GAAP
balance sheet (subordinated
liabilities, debenture loans and
other borrowings) 4,589   (4,589) (4,589) 0
Dividend payable  109   (109)  (109) 0
Other non-insurance liabilities 8,667 1,280 561 (5) 2,096 3,932 12,599
Total liabilities 160,811 4,036 134 (10) 822 4,982 165,793

Total equity and liabilities 164,234 4,055 56 149 822 5,082 169,316

60

At 31 December 2004 Effect of changes on implementation of IFRS
 Recognition and measurement changes

UK

GAAP

 Newly
consolidated

entities
(note F(i))

Defined
benefit

pension
schemes

accounting
(note F(ii))

Other
recognition

and
measurement

changes
(note F(iii))

Grossing-up
and other

format
changes

Total IFRS
changes

Statutory
IFRS basis

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Assets
Goodwill:

Attributable to PAC with-
profits fund  754   754 754

Attributable to
shareholders 1,367   94  94 1,461

Investments:  per IFRS balance
sheet  1,978  35 162,459 164,472 164,472
Investments: per UK GAAP
analysis (non-linked, linked and
banking business assets) 129,468   (129,468) (129,468) 0
Other items 43,741 1,477 102 50 (32,155) (30,526) 13,215
Total assets 174,576 4,209 102 179 836 5,326 179,902

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Attributable to shareholders of
the parent company 4,281 (30) (117) 356  209 4,490
Minority interest  71 76  (2)  74 145
Total equity 4,352 46 (117) 354   283 4,635
Liabilities
Banking customer accounts: per
IFRS balance sheet   6,607 6,607 6,607
Banking business liabilities: per
UK GAAP balance sheet 11,216   (11,216) (11,216) 0
Insurance liabilities:

Contract liabilities (non-
linked and linked business) 129,101  (125) 4 1 (120) 128,981

Unallocated surplus of
with-profits funds  16,686 6 (472) (34)  (500) 16,186

Borrowings: per IFRS balance
sheet

Core structural borrowings
of shareholder financed
operations (excluding Egg)   2,797 2,797 2,797

Other borrowings
attributable to shareholder
financed operations  972  9 5,891 6,872 6,872

Borrowings attributable to
with-profits funds   1,828  105 144 2,077 2,077

Borrowings: per UK GAAP
balance sheet (subordinated
liabilities, debenture loans and
other borrowings) 4,673   (4,673) (4,673) 0
Dividend payable  253   (253)  (253) 0
Other non-insurance liabilities 8,295 1,357 816 (6) 1,285 3,452 11,747
Total liabilities 170,224 4,163 219 (175) 836 5,043 175,267

Total equity and liabilities 174,576 4,209 102 179 836 5,326 179,902

61

IFRS BASIS RESULTS

STATUTORY BASIS RESULTS

NOTES ON THE UNAUDITED STATUTORY BASIS RESULTS (CONTINUED)

F  Reconciliations of equity and balance sheets (continued)

Notes

F(i)  Newly consolidated entities

 Under IAS27 and SIC12, the Group is required to consolidate the assets and liabilities of certain entities

which have previously not been consolidated.   The principal change to shareholders' equity arises from
an adjustment in respect of Prudential plc shares held by unit trusts that are newly consolidated. These
shares are accounted for as treasury stock and the cost of purchase of £44m, £44m and £29m is